

SCHEDULE 5

Modifications of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the Mayor

PART 1

Primary legislation

Local Government and Housing Act 1989

9.—(1) The Local Government and Housing Act 1989(1) is modified as follows.

(2) In section 1—

- (a) in subsection (9)(2), for “an elected local policing body” substitute “the Combined Authority deployed predominantly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions”;
- (b) in subsection (10)(3), for “an elected local policing body does not include a deputy police and crime commissioner” substitute “the Combined Authority deployed predominantly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions does not include the deputy mayor for policing and crime”.

(3) In section 4—

- (a) omit subsections (1) and (1A)(4);
- (b) for subsection (4)(5) substitute—

“(4) It shall be the duty of the head of the Combined Authority’s paid service, as soon as practicable after he has prepared a report relating to the Mayor’s PCC functions under this section, to arrange for a copy of it to be sent to the members of the Combined Authority (including the Mayor) and to the police and crime panel.”;

- (c) in subsection (5)(6), omit “(other than an elected local policing body)”;
- (d) in subsection (5A)(7), for “by the head of the body’s paid service” substitute “that relates to the Mayor’s PCC functions”.

(4) In section 5—

- (a) omit subsection (1C)(8);
- (b) for subsection (3)(b)(a)(9), substitute—

“(a) in the case of a report relating to the Mayor’s PCC functions, to the members of the Combined Authority (including the Mayor) and to the police and crime panel; and”;

(1) 1989 c. 42.

(2) Subsection (9) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 200 of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011; and was amended by section 123 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3).

(3) Subsection (10) was inserted by section 123 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017

(4) Subsection (1A) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 201(2) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(5) Subsection (4) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 201(3) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(6) Subsection (5) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 201(4) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(7) Subsection (5A) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 201(5) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(8) Subsection (1C) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 202(3) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(9) Subsection (3)(b)(a) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 202(4) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (c) in subsection (5)—
 - (i) for “a relevant authority” substitute “the Mayor”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (a)(**10**) —
 - (aa) in sub-paragraph (i), omit “in the case of an elected local policing body”;
 - (bb) omit sub-paragraph (ii);
 - (d) in subsection (8)(**11**), in the definition of “relevant authority” omit “an elected local policing body”.
- (5) Omit section 7(1)(aa)(**12**).
- (6) Omit section 13(5ZA)(**13**).

(**10**) Subsection (5)(a) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 202(5) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(**11**) Subsection (8) was amended by section 99 of, and paragraph 202(6)(b) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. There are other amendments to the section, but none is relevant.

(**12**) Section 7(1)(aa) was inserted by section 99 of, and paragraph 203(b) of Schedule 16 to, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

(**13**) Section 13(5ZA) was inserted by section 7 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3).